Interest [Enforcement] Rules, 2002 issued a demand notice dated 27th Nov 2025 calling upon 
the borrowers M/s Bhagyanagar Industries Pvt Ltd, Mr Gopal Kishan Agarwal, Rishi 
Agarwal, Mr Shiok Agarwal, Mrs Rashmi Agarwal, M/s Bhagya Nagar Strips Pvt Ltd, 
M/S RRS Industries Pvt Lid to repay the amount mentioned in the notice being 
Rs.16,16,90,286/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Sixteen Lakh Ninety Thousand Two Hundred 
Eighty Six only} in case of overdraft facility No 44605910351 as on 30th Sep 2025 within 60 
days from the date of receipt of the said notice. 
The borrower having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrower and the 
public in general that the undersigned has taken symbolic possession of the property described

[...]

with Rule 9 of the said act on this 9th of Feb of the year 2026. 
The borrower in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the 
property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of the Standard 
Chartered Bank for an amount of Rs.16,16,90,286/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Sixteen Lakh 
Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Six only) in case of overdraft facility No 
44605910351 as on 30th Sep 2026 and interest thereon. The Borrower/Co-Borrowers/ 
Mortgagor(s) attention is invited to the provision of Section 13(8) of the SARFAESI Act, in respect 
of time available, to redeem the secured assets.

[...]

of the said Act read with rule 8 of the said rules on this 09th day of February, 2026. 

The borrower in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal 

with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of 

the Union Bank of India for an amount Rs.23,68,555/- (Rupees Twenty Three 

Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty Five Only) (For Mortgage 

loan only) (outstanding as on 31.12.2025 with future interest, costs thereon. 

The borrower's attention is invited to provisions of sub-section (8) of section 13 of 

the Act, in respect of time available to the borrower to redeem the secured assets.